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SHRI HARDEEP SINGIH PURI: Sir, the Government has announced that it is committed to privatization of the airline, that is, Air India, the flag carrier. But in order to privatize it, there is a turnaround plan in order to give it operational efficiency and also to make it profitable in the immediate term. We will be ending the financial year 2018-19 on 31st March with an operating loss of something like 37,000 crore. But in the financial year, 2019-20, starting from 1st April, the airline is expected to make a profit.
The Government proposed to establish an alternate mechanism and that alternate mechanism will take the decisions for privatization. I may inform hon. Members that some of these factors are beyond the Government's control. Forly per cent of the operating expense of an airline goes in what is called aviation turbine fuel. Then you have geopolitical developments. We were very happy vesterday when the airspace was reopened by a neighbouring country. The Air India had already incurred a loss of something like ¥430 crore in the four months or so of the closed airspace. The revival plan basically concentrates on operational efficiency and cost reduction. I am afraid while reducing cost, sometimes we have to be careful because cost reduction in the short term can have medium- and long-term adverse consequences.

#i diua. g suawi qeled, ol soic § @Y SR $ [u-geRcHe R
& Fotg @ srag eern T ek s 9 d waw sfear A elumee & o132 uel we
Rfderi =i o1 €1 59 el W w6l & fI 3 Sfefie, 2019 1 gexey & o 4 S
3 e B O e 2 M T B ) R ) B Tl o o o O A
S= @I T Bl g8 B sl T8l SIIg?

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, I had already mentioned it in response to an earlier supplementary question that Air India has both permanent employees, permanently emploved pilots, and people on fixed-term contracts. We ensure that at any given point in time they only have the number of pilots required. The ones who are being recruited now are against fixed-term contracts and they are not permanent employees. I am sure whoever acquires this airline through the privatization process would want to take air planes, 125 of them, half of which are owned by Air India, along with pilots who are manning them. The pilots on fixed-term contract basis have to match the number of aircraft that we are flying.
Crimes against children

*259. SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

() whether it 1s a fact that crimes against children are showing an increasing trend in the country;
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(by if so, the details thereof, State-wise, separately during the last two years;

{c) whether it is also a fact that crimes against children have shown a steep rise

m Assam,

{d) if so, the details thereof during the last two years along with the steps taken by the State Government to effectively check such crimes; and

{e) whether the Union Government intends to issue any advisory to the State

Government 1n this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI G.
KISHAN REDDY): {(a) to {e) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{(a) to (d)y National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles and publishes statistics on crimes in its publication "Crime in India". The published reports are available till the year 2016. Details of State/Union Territory-wise cases registered (including Assam) for crimes against children during the period from 2015 to 2016 are given at Annexure (See below). Number of cases registered under crimes against children in Assam was 2835 and 3964 in 2015 and 2016 respectively.

As per the information provided by the Government of Assam, several steps have been taken by the State Government which include:
(1) 64 women cells have been created in district and sub-divisional headquarters.

() A women helpline No. 181 'SAKHI' has been launched on 29.03.2018 in Assam to provide 24 hours immediate and emergency response to women

{(including girls) aflected by violence.

(i) The State Government has requested the Hon'ble High Court for setting up fast-track Courts for day to day trial of cases of crime against women

{including girls).

(v} The State Government has issued instructions to police officers and other officers concerned to tackle crime against women with a firm hand.

{(v) Instructions have also been issued by Assam Police Headquarters on 1.4.2018, to all Superintendents of Police and Commissioner of Police regarding matters related to prevention, decision, investigation and trial of cases relating to crime against women.
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(vi)

(vid)

(viiD)

)

&)

(a)

(e)

Special Juvenile Police Units (STPU) have been set up in each district of Assam. All police stations have designated Child Welfare Police Officers (CWPOs). These CWPOs are members of the SIPU. The SIPU 1s headed by an officer of the rank of Dy. Superintendent of Police or above. Two social workers are also provided to SJPUs in 27 administrative districts. The SJPUs deal with cases of children below the age of 18 vears.

Anti Human Trafficking Units (AT TU) have been created and operationalised in all districts to effectively combat crimes related to trafficking particularly in women and children.

Capacity Building of police personnel to handle cases of crime against women 1s being done through regular training in CID HQ, District HQ), Range HQ ete. Such trainings are aimed at improving knowledge, skills and attitude of police officers. The help of NGOs and other stakeholders like Assam State Commission for Protection of Child Rights, State Child Protection Society,
UNICEF etc is being taken for conducting these trainings.

A special cell funded by National Commission for Women with the help of TATA Institute of Social Science is currently functional at Panbazar PS.

There are two women counselors to provide assistance to women victims.

Standard Operation Procedure (SOP) on investigation of Crimes against Women and Prevention of Children from Sexual Offences (POCSO) Act have been circulated to all districts for the guidance of investigating officers.

To check cyber crime, cyber forensic training laboratories at Silchar and Jorhat provide assistance to investigating officers in detecting such crimes.

"Police’ and "Public Order' are State subjects under the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. The responsibility of maintaining law and order, protection of life and property of the citizens rest with the respective State Governments. The State Governments are competent to deal with such offences under the extant provisions of laws.

However, Government accords utmost priority to the safety of children. The

Ministry of Home Affairs and Mimstry of Women and Child Development have 1ssued various advisories from time to time on steps to be taken for effective prevention, detection, registration, investigation and prosecution of all crimes against Children, measures needed to prevent trafficking and to trace children, filing of FIR 1n case of
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Missing Children, kidnapping of minors, tackling of cyber crime relating to obscene content against women and children and safety and security of children living in Child Care Institutions.
Annexure

State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR) under Total Crimes against
Children during 2015-2010

SLNo.  State/UT 2015 2016
L Andhra Pradesh 1992 1847
2, Arunachal Pradesh 181 133
3 Assam 2835 3964
4 Bihar 1917 3932
5 Chhattisgarh 4469 4746
6 Goa 242 230
7 Gujarat 3623 3637
8. Haryana 3262 3000
9 Himachal Pradesh 477 467
10, Jammu and Kashmir 308 22
11, Jharkhand 406 717
12 Karnataka 391 4455
13, Kerala 2384 2879
14 Madhya Pradesh 12859 13746
15 Maharashtra 13921 14559
16, Manipur 110 134
17.  Meghalaya 257 240
18, Mizoram 186 188
19, Nagaland 61 I
20, Odisha 2562 3286
21, Punjab 1836 1343

22, Rajasthan 3689 4034
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SL No.  State/UT 2015 2016
23, Sikkim &4 110
24, Tamil Nadu 2617 2856
25. Telangana 2697 2909
26.  Tripura 255 274
27, Uttar Pradesh 11420 16079
28, Uttarakhand 635 676
29 West Bengal 4963 7004

Torar State(s) 84189 93344
30. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 102 86
31.  Chandigarh 2n 222
32, Dadra and Nagar Haveli 35 21
33. Daman and Diu 2 3l
34 Deli 9489 8178
35. Lakshadweep 2 5
36. Puducherry % 7

Totar UT(s) 9983 8614

Totar (At Inpia) 24172 106958

Source: Crime in India.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Sir, hon. Minister has given a detailed list of crimes against children. He has also mentioned a few steps taken towards arresting the increase of cases. But day in day out, we see child rape cases in newspapers every day. We also know that Nirbhaya Fund was created to expand awareness of these crimes. I want to know the details of the utilization of Nirbhaya Fund from the hon.
Minister.

SHRI . KISHAN REDDY: Sir, this Government accords topmost priority to safety of women and girls in the country. M¥1 s & IR # ST Sl 6l & | &9 SHb
TIQ ofer-arell e 381 8 &1 13Ul gl <iwdl & [ HepR dged das &
<% H M & ;R SN atrocities B VBl €1 T 0¥Y WX EH STelISTl HMH B
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T8 ¥ gANY W 7 2018 W U@ gae SR, TR wae # anisde fhm €1 The
Ministry of Home Affairs has launched an online analytical tool for Police called
Investigation Tracking System for Sexual Offences. SHh a1 other projects & | M
5 & gR H BT T ATl The Emergency Response Support System, I8 91 Hg
% G &1 b &, which provides a single emergency number (112) based on computer aided dispatch of field resources to the location of distress has been operationalised in 20 States and UTs in 2018-19. The total cost of the project is T385 crore. Some funds, around ¥278.00 crore, are also released to States. Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, the MHA has launched a cyber crime portal under Nirbhaya Fund on 20th September, 2018 for citizens to report obscene content. The total cost of this project is T223 crore. Funds are teleased to the States and Union Territories as per CCPWC project. Cyber crime forensic. ...(Interruptions)... Th Bl UeH, a1 s & a) H yo1 T €, H 9T @I
SR @ Vel g1 el FEeE ysl ¥ H Sl @1 R o e g1 gl RO €
HIHN gRI 59 4R H 6y g S F 9R H R ue §dn b oy dgd 9w 2

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief so that next question can be taken up.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: My supplementary 1s about 1,000 crore which was earmarked for Nirbhaya Fund. What utilisation have you made of that amount of

Nirbhaya Fund?

SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY: I am telling you the same thing. FI%I1 %S & & & aR1 81 81 Higdy higd BRS &f ¢ & @ &1 & faft i A g9 araiid
3,664 TT TS including T, WRflayed, 3k SR affftherd o1 ofm o=
W gH bs ¥ UHl ®Wd $ 9@ ¥ Details are given An amount of 3200 crore is distributed as a one-time grant under the Central Victim Compensation Fund Scheme.
B 200 FIS BUY §Hh [0 @ 57 €1 Delhi Police is providing facility to social workers, counsellors, ete. in district and sub-district police stations. They commenced a new building in Delhi. g9 forg ot sl e 9 o9 wd fhan w1 &1 g9 9=l
|l g4 te ¥ §H 'Safe City Projects’ & M WY <% & oA 8 el H €F @d
e ¥y &1 §XR gRI [Py Y wel sk M s 4 by qu wd @) slishy
Pl 2919 FIS FIY Wel F & (I 9 ¢ & B A el aF 773 TS B0
el f®%¢ 71y €1 Then comes improving forensic investigation especially DNA

analysis.
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oeh foTT ot B9 e the H W oM e TR €1 SR wER dSiTe H 99.76
PG BUC ¥ TP 3] DNA ol &1 Gholde a9/ © g9 U9R 9 9gd 9r
Ul # S M G % e W S Y € (Ee).

#ft SuRPATART:. AT HE S, AU FU AR HER B I8 R SIEeR] Eed
HdE HoF IS @EeH).. Next supplementary.

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, although I wanted to know the details about some funds which are still left, but [ am not going into those details. T had raised a specific question in part {c¢) of my question that crime against children has shown a steep rise in case of Assam and some States of the North-East.
It is increasing; it is not decreasing. From 2015 to 2016, the chart has shown increase in the crimes. The details of the steps taken to arrest the trend have been given. A very important point is, Anti Human Trafficking Units have been created under this. But, even if the Anti Human Trafficking Units are there, human trafficking 1s increasing from Assam and the North-East. So, what are the reasons and what concrete steps are being taken by the Government?

it i, forert 3T Sumwly weiey, 2w 9 89N WK 3F 9 Usdl [PC & S1ell-
e T ¥, olfb BART IWHR M & dlg, fadih 20 RiewR, 2018 ®I WgaR
PISH Ui S TR &, TorEh A 9 2w W & fhdl ot wa | @i ot afa
Y Uldel U¥ i IS Y Hehdl &1 IHF BRU QY bl G- H oA der gg
T 3N T PRU W SRl 8 e BT S W’ 2

SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA: My question is about human trafficking.

A S frem 3 s i & Fas W sl d o E1 gEd W dw W
H UH 3=l detailed report 31 Y& &1 Human trafficking & SU¥ &4 M|l Udh gd
g5l wM NIA &1 & ¥8 &1 About T 108 lakh has been given by the Central
Government. Human trafficking & &1¢ # 3red # g UH1 (@01 101 &1 g6 HRI-H
the Ministry of Home Affairs (MHA) regularly, from time to time, briefs the State Government. Ty 1 &7 331 Q%EF &l advisory 2d ¥, instructions 24 &, notifications ¥dl ¥1 ¥ % & HUX S-S HaH IS AMEY, Y AN Bl HIGH
¥ b 39 ®adi B ISH b [T §H initiaion & Y& 8| SHP -G 89 State level
conference W Central level conference < oty #l 19 @ v& &1 Human trafficking
1 issue U State subject & T 3ISIHel IE internatinal subject 9T 81 TR €, SAAT
&4 Uob NIA &1 e |l 98 & |, o1y ol & i @l diel &, 15 89 NIA
@l gH® ST & ¥8 €1 99 gH U8 responsibility $¥@! €31, dl Sl international level & human trafficking Bl AT B, §9 S9! Jd Hhd §, T Waer ®) 9
&
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DR. NARENDRA JADHAV: Sir, in our country, children are increasingly susceptible to cyber bullying, online sexual abuse and exploitation as well as cyber extremism and online enticement to illegal behavior through viclent or sexually explicit audio-visual content. Even the National Plan of Action for Children, 2016, recognizes that online threats, child pornography and sex terrorism are emerging as serious issues affecting our children. My supplementary question is this.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have to put only one question. Two supplementary questions can be asked only by the Member, whose question has been included in the list. So, please put one question.

DR. NARENDRA JADHAV: Right, Sir. Are there any measures being taken specifically to protect children from online threats and abuse?

sft S fopo I8t WY, 9® vy 9ga R € o oW Al fadl § T 9w eiR
SR & A U 9gd 981 JaTd 6| TERT RGN 4 A9 W 9gd 9 $a9 3o
W€l &1 The MHA has launched a cyber crime portal for women and children on 20th September, 2018 for a citizen to report obscene content. The total cost of this project is T223 crores. SHUH cyber crime, forensic training, all over India, to 3,664 police personnel, State officers including 440 public prosecutors and judicial officers identifying, detecting and resolving cyber crimes against the women and children have been imparted. Cyber crime A grel o1 d uw qgd Fel e w0l safely s S
Hae | | g9l g ARy @R syllabus 3R curriculum ® H S W ®1 @ @Ryl
Yl H wFFg HiEe 8 A8 request Al Igdl éﬁﬁﬂfﬂﬁ cyber crime U dgd
T R ¥, ¥ R EY OBR SR wY uRAR H el EE [y | ggd
el 38l Yl 7, A ofl SR-ET Uy gEg SR AU geia IRTg1 A arel fe i EH gHE HW B bl

sfimcht S/ geae: |y, anfl wE St A S reply fowm ¥, SS9 98 fewwrn wn g
feh there has been an increase in crimes against children. So, I would like to ask the Minister: How many cases are pending in the last five years and what are you doing

to expedite them?

sht Sft. foperT It WY, 999 usel § 59 Tl &1 Siihsl SdGT | SH Tl o
12,609 rape cases POCSO & 3T Y, S 9 investigation complete hich 6,662 cases H charge sheet TIRaeT &1 g & oIl 53 WHC ¥ Cases under investigation,
2,397 ¥, 9% 19 W ¥ A W A9 € 96 Fued @1 988 & 36y, less than
two months 3§ g1 TRIT| S &89 more than two months under nvestigation ¥, 0
i F) R 3500 8 S 28% €1 ¥ A8 We Wede ¥ Uy sud g ww
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TT TEHT Bl R e o7 @ ¥ 3 conference T I ¥ ¥ SWH fAQ
Police Officers and Judicial Officers &1 ¢ 41 & Y& €1 Wb AR W Ta-HCH b1 el favy u¥ uHle &dd ¢ Ud Hl @ ¥8 &1 A drel &l bl gH g9
TER F BH Bl SR A qe |

#i e Rig gal @l Sff oroe I # femEn € 1% time to time, Ministry of Home Affairs 3R Ministry of Women and Child Development @1 &1 advisory Hoki g1 g=q aE A o € 5 ®1sH 6 Sl FH ang € o NCRB @1 Ruld &
Hallde 2013-14 #H children & Naed Sil #IsH §U, SFh1 H=A1 58,224 =il 2014-15
T 89,473 oft 2015-16 § 94,172 3R 2016-17 § 1 <RI . (F(€EMH)...

# IuwMIafer: 3y e Y

#i s i gell SEM PEl © 1% ®gH $9 g € olfbd NCRB &1 Ruic
& HATEEH B ded off I8 &1 $HH SORN TR ¥ % kidnapping and abduction &
P 49% T Aeadl F AR S U BAG TY E, qT 18% B . (ERIH)...

o IuwMIafer 3y HUET eyl

#t erreR fig ga: 1 WAl dw § 6 BigH @VIRN dgd €1 il I8 &, sleliis
WWWadvisory o Forelt 2 | ?ﬁfﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁ?&;prevenﬁve 3N deterrent Scdo
fhq ¢ Cyber-crime 9l d@dl o1 Y81 8, trafficking 9l ggdl ol Wl &1 g8d faQ
INFHN T P IR &7

#i 5. fre 3ET TR, F 99 ¥, IF WEl ¥ uRel W S BA & a9 A0
Wwwﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁqﬁgﬂ,ﬁ%ﬁwméﬁaﬁ,éﬂﬂ?ﬁiﬁfpoﬂals
Y &, b 919§ g¥ dve b bey wel USieey 81 W@ 1 2018 9 Usel, yfery
Y & [ gep G SR | IR A gl w0 SRR @iy e S, S
IO oY BT ARV 3fR 3R IReE Tl T, &9 @1 FIR <=1 fprel!
g, @l concerned Officer & $HUY action 8N $¢ RT3 sifsd € fav Wy
w b 9N "EW & 3favsiay hH @1 investigation BT dIRYI 3N @R #EM &
3fe¥ ¥ @I investigation @< charge-sheet file €1 g%, d 386l RUE g9l
Women Trafficking Cell, Delhi P Ao TS 39 TRE P 95 TH AN B

ST Sff g9k 1Y €9 1M Fad 3R 981 ¢ ¥ I8 THI TEh] ¢l
P WIPR & N1 T 99 W H Fast Track Courts @M @l €1 319 el fa=i |
A% proposal Cabinet & approval & [é¢ SIF dlefl &1 g1 Fast-Track Courts & 11q
B9 Q¥ WY H B dR T B QX 9w H, 31 WeH W AW 1.6 A b GREn
w1 31 49 ®l 89 within two years, Fast Track Court T clear BT B BT, UH
TH g9 proposal H & T® €| 3 MM dTell Cabinet meeting H I& I¥1 S| QU
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ardft ot # ot o em POCSO (Protection of Children from Sexual Offences) H il
WW@%,WWW@WWW@%IW@H@HWSSM
by 3 I B

IUATRT S ¥ the modification of law will address the need for stringent measures against rising trend of child sex abuse in the country and combat the menace of relatively new kind of crimes. The Government has determined stressing that the strong penal provisions will act as a deterrent. It intends to protect the interest of the vulnerable children in times of distress and ensure their safety and dignity.

st SuRmafer. AR @3 ST puen amw sfie | sifery, iR el €W Sl Sgd
FH FTEH HA PY U E)

st St fpormT 38t WR, o arel feAl | AT St & @ H 9Rd R 59 faeg
W Pfed Uae o gl &, 8 &1 sl "ug d ardil sud Q1 Acts MU UH proposal Fast Track Court @& 7 3TH @rell € 3R U POCSO & T 3+ aren €1
s HrR, A drel fadi f fae 9 pending cases €, @IS & gRIT 3Id1 speedily prosecution ®1 Heh, AR TH QINAT P AW TWe A TN ¢ Fh

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question No. 260; questioner not present. Are there any supplementaries?
*260. [The Questioner was absent. |
Details of unorganised sector

*260. SHRT SANTAY SINGH: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

{a) whether India's unorganised sector is shrinking, if so, the details thereof;

and

(b) whether unorganised sector is draining India's economy and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
{SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR): (a) to (b} A statement 1s laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

{a) and (b) There 1s no separate published data for unorganized sector as a whole.

However, shrinking of unorganized sector is a positive indicator of development.

